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1 Sicherheit

Diese Druckbehälter sind zum Einbau
in Kälteanlagen entsprechend der 
EG-Maschinenrichtlinie 98/37/EG
und der EG-Druckgeräterichtlinie
97/23/EG vorgesehen. Sie dürfen nur
in Betrieb genommen werden, wenn
sie gemäß vorliegender Anleitung in
diese Kälteanlagen eingebaut worden
sind und als Ganzes mit den entspre-
chenden gesetzlichen Vorschriften
übereinstimmen (anzuwendende Nor-
men: siehe Konformitätserklärung).*

Autorisiertes Fachpersonal
Sämtliche Arbeiten an Flüssigkeits-
sammlern, Ölabscheidern und Kälte-
anlagen dürfen nur von qualifiziertem
und autorisiertem Fachpersonal aus-
geführt werden.

Pressure vessels:

Liquid Receivers
and Oil Separators

• F062H .. F3102N
• FS35 .. FS3102

• OA1854 .. OA14011
• OA1854A .. OA14011A
• OAS322 .. OAS3088
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1 Safety

These pressure vessels are intended
for installation in refrigeration plants
according to the EC Machines Direc-
tive 98/37/EC and the EC Pressure
Equipment Directive 97/23/EC. They
may be put to service only, if they
have been installed in these refri-
geration plants according to the exist-
ing instruction and as a whole agree
with the corresponding provisions of
legislation (standards to apply: refer to
Declaration of Conformity).*

Authorized staff
All work on liquid receivers, oil sepa-
rators and refrigeration systems shall
be carried out by qualified and autho-
rized refrigeration personnel only. 

Ñîñóäû äàâëåíèÿ:

Påñèâåpû õëàäàãåíòà
è ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëè

• F062H .. F3102N
• FS35 .. FS3102

• OA1854 .. OA14011
• OA1854A .. OA14011A
• OAS322 .. OAS3088

Ñîäåpæàíèå Ñòpàíèöà

1 Ïpàâèëà òåõíèêè áåçîïàñíîñòè 1
2 Îáëàñòè ïpèìåíåíèÿ 4
3 Ïpîåêòèpîâàíèå õîëîäèëüíîé

óñòàíîâêè 4
4 Ìîíòàæ 8
5 Ââîä â ∫êñïëóàòàöè∑ 12
6 πêñïëóàòàöèÿ 14

1 Ïpàâèëà òåõíèêè áåçîïàñíîñòè

Äàííûå ñîñóäû äàâëåíèÿ
ïpåäíàçíà÷åíû äëÿ âñòpàèâàíèÿ â
õîëîäèëüíûå óñòàíîâêè â
ñîîòâåòñòâèè ñ Ïpåäïèñàíèÿìè ÅÑ
ïî ìàøèíîñòpîåíè∑ 98/37/EÑ è
ïpåäïèñàíèÿìè ÅÑ ïî îáîpóäîâàíè∑,
pàáîòà∑ùåìó ïîä äàâëåíèåì
97/23/EÑ. Ñîñóäû äîïóñêà∑òñÿ ê
∫êñïëóàòàöèè òîëüêî â òîì ñëó÷àå,
åñëè îíè âñòpîåíû â õîëîäèëüíûå
óñòàíîâêè â ñîîòâåòñòâèè ñ íàñòîÿùåé
èíñòpóêöèåé è â ñîâîêóïíîñòè îòâå÷à∑ò
òpåáîâàíèÿì ñîîòâåòñòâó∑ùèõ
ïpàâîâûõ ïpåäïèñàíèé (ïpèìåíÿåìûå
ñòàíäàpòû: ñì. Ñåpòèôèêàò ñîîòâåòñòâèÿ).*

Cïåöèàëèñòû, äîïóñêàåìûå ê pàáîòå
Ê âûïîëíåíè∑ âñåõ pàáîò íà påñèâåpàõ
æèäêîñòè, ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëÿõ è
õîëîäèëüíûõ óñòàíîâêàõ äîïóñêà∑òñÿ
òîëüêî êâàëèôèöèpîâàííûå è
èìå∑ùèå pàçpåøåíèå íà âûïîëíåíèå
∫òèõ pàáîò ñïåöèàëèñòû.

* Hinweis gilt nur für Länder der EU * Information is valid for countries of the EC * πòî óêàçàíèå äåéñòâèòåëüíî äëÿ ñòpàí ÅÑ
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The pressure vessels are constructed
according to the state of the art and
valid regulations. Particular emphasis
has been placed on the users' safety.

Keep this Operating Instruction during
the whole lifetime of the pressure ves-
sel.

Residual hazard

Certain residual hazard from the pres-
sure vessel are unavoidable.
All persons working on these units
must therefore read this Operating
Instruction carefully!

All of the following have validity:
• specific rules for the prevention of

accidents (e. g. German rule
"refrigeration plants" BGV D4),

• generally safety standards,
• EU guidelines,
• national standards and regulations

e. g. EN 378.

Safety references

are instructions intended to prevent
hazard.
Safety instructions must be exactly
observed!

Attention!
Instructions on preventing possi-
ble damage to equipment.

Caution!
Instructions on preventing a pos-
sible minor hazard to persons.

Warning!
Instructions on preventing a pos-
sible severe hazard to persons.

Danger!
Instructions on preventing a high
risk of severe hazard to persons.

!

!!

Ñîñóäû äàâëåíèÿ âûïîëíåíû ñ ó÷åòîì
äîñòèæåíèé ñîâpåìåííîé òåõíèêè è â
ñîîòâåòñòâèè ñ äåéñòâó∑ùèìè
ïpåäïèñàíèÿìè. Îñîáîå âíèìàíèå
áûëî îápàùåíî íà îáåñïå÷åíèå
áåçîïàñíîñòè ïîëüçîâàòåëÿ.

Íàñòîÿùó∑ èíñòpóêöè∑ ïî ∫êñïëóàòàöèè
ñëåäóåò õpàíèòü â òå÷åíèå âñåãî
æèçíåííîãî öèêëà ñîñóäà ïîä
äàâëåíèåì.

Îñòàòî÷íûå ôàêòîpû îïàñíîñòè
Ñîñóäû âûñîêîãî äàâëåíèÿ ÿâëÿ∑òñÿ
èñòî÷íèêîì ïîâûøåííîé îïàñíîñòè.
Âñå pàáîòà∑ùèå ñ ∫òèì îáîpóäîâàíèåì
äîëæíû âíèìàòåëüíî ïpî÷èòàòü
äàííó∑ èíñòpóêöè∑ ïî ∫êñïëóàòàöèè!

Ïpàâèëà, ïîäëåæàùèå
íåóêîñíèòåëüíîìó ñîáë∑äåíè∑: 
• Ñïåöèàëüíûå ïpàâèëà òåõíèêè

áåçîïàñíîñòè (íàïpèìåp, Ïpàâèëà
òåõíèêè áåçîïàñíîñòè "Õîëîäèëüíûå
óñòàíîâêè" VGB 20), 

• Îáùåïpèíÿòûå ïpàâèëà òåõíèêè
áåçîïàñíîñòè, 

• Ïpåäïèñàíèÿ ÅÑ, 
• Äåéñòâó∑ùèå âíóòpè ñòpàí-

èìïîpò¸pîâ ñòàíäàpòû è
ïpåäïèñàíèÿ (íàïpèìåp, EN 378).

Óêàçàíèÿ ïî áåçîïàñíîñòè

Ïpåäóïpåæäà∑ò î âîçìîæíûõ
îïàñíîñòÿõ, ïîâpåæäåíèÿõ
îáîpóäîâàíèÿ è òpàâìàõ. 
Óêàçàíèÿ ïî áåçîïàñíîñòè äîëæíû
íåóêîñíèòåëüíî ñîáë∑äàòüñÿ!

Âíèìàíèå!
Óêàçàíèå äëÿ ïpåäîòâpàùåíèÿ
âîçìîæíîãî ïîâpåæäåíèÿ
îáîpóäîâàíèÿ.

Îñòîpîæíî!
Óêàçàíèå äëÿ èñêë∑÷åíèÿ
âîçìîæíûõ ë¸ãêèõ òpàâì
ïåpñîíàëà.

Ïpåäóïpåæäåíèå!
Óêàçàíèå äëÿ èñêë∑÷åíèÿ
âîçìîæíûõ òÿæ¸ëûõ òpàâì
ïåpñîíàëà.

Îïàñíîñòü!
Óêàçàíèå äëÿ èñêë∑÷åíèÿ
òÿæåëûõ òpàâì ïåpñîíàëà.

!

!!

Die Druckbehälter sind nach dem
aktuellen Stand der Technik und ent-
sprechend den geltenden Vorschriften
gebaut. Auf die Sicherheit der Anwen-
der wurde besonderer Wert gelegt.

Diese Betriebsanleitung während der
gesamten Lebensdauer des Druck-
behälters aufbewahren.

Restgefahren

Vom Druckbehälter können unver-
meidbare Restgefahren ausgehen.
Jede Person, die an diesem Gerät
arbeitet, muss deshalb diese Be-
triebsanleitung sorgfältig lesen!

Es gelten zwingend
• die einschlägigen Unfallverhütungs-

vorschriften (z. B. UVV "Kälteanla-
gen" BGV D4),

• die allgemein anerkannten
Sicherheitsregeln,

• die EU-Richtlinien,
• Länder spezifische Normen und

Bestimmungen z. B. EN 378.

Sicherheitshinweise

sind Anweisungen um Gefährdungen
zu vermeiden.
Sicherheitshinweise genauestens ein-
halten!

Achtung!
Anweisung um eine mögliche
Gefährdung von Geräten zu ver-
meiden.

Vorsicht!
Anweisung um eine mögliche
minderschwere Gefährdung von
Personen zu vermeiden.

Warnung!
Anweisung um eine mögliche
schwere Gefährdung von
Personen zu vermeiden.

Gefahr!
Anweisung um eine unmittelbare
schwere Gefährdung von
Personen zu vermeiden.

!

!!
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Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

Warnung!
Der Druckbehälter ist im Auslie-
ferungszustand mit Schutzgas
gefüllt (Überdruck ca. 0,5 .. 1
bar).
Bei unsachgemäßer Handha-
bung sind Verletzungen von Haut
und Augen möglich.
Bei Arbeiten am Druckbehälter
Schutzbrille tragen!
Anschlüsse nicht öffnen, bevor
Überdruck abgelassen ist.

Gefahr!
Berstgefahr von Komponenten
und Rohrleitungen durch hydrau-
lischen Überdruck.
Schwerste Verletzungen mög-
lich.
Maximal zulässige Drücke nicht
überschreiten!

Vorsicht!
Oberflächen-Temperaturen von
über 60°C können auftreten.
Verbrennungen möglich.
Zugängliche Stellen kennzeich-
nen.

Bei Arbeiten am Druckbehälter, nach-
dem die Anlage in Betrieb genommen
wurde:

Warnung!
Druckbehälter kann unter Druck
stehen!
Schwere Verletzungen möglich.
Druckbehälter auf drucklosen
Zustand bringen!

Bei Arbeiten an Flüssigkeitssammlern
gilt zusätzlich:

Warnung!
Kältemittel kann sehr kalt sein!
Schwere Erfrierungen möglich!
Nicht in Kontakt mit Kältemittel
kommen!

Bei Arbeiten an Ölabscheidern gilt
zusätzlich:

Warnung!
Öl kann heiß sein!
Schwere Verbrennungen 
möglich!
Öl abkühlen lassen!

!

!

!

!

General safety references

Warning!
The pressure vessel is under
pressure with a holding charge,
which is above atmospheric
pressure (approx. 0,5 .. 1 bar).
Injury of skin and eyes is possi-
ble.
Wear safety goggles while work-
ing on pressure vessel.
Do not open connections before
pressure has been released.

Danger!
Explosion risk of components
and pipelines by hydraulic over-
pressure.
Severest injuries possible.
Do not exceed maximum allow-
able pressures!

Caution!
Surface temperatures exceeding
60°C can be reached.
Burnings possible.
Mark accessible sectors.

For any working at the pressure ves-
sel after the plant has been commis-
sioned:

Warning!
Pressure vessel can be under 
pressure!
Severe injuries possible.
Release the pressure in the 
pressure vessel!

For any working at the liquid separa-
tors additionally:

Warning!
Refrigerant might be very cold!
Severe frostbits possible!
Do not come into contact with
refrigerant!

For any working at the oil separators
additionally:

Warning!
Oil might be hot!
Severe burnings possible!
Have the oil cool down!

!

!

!

!

DB-300-3 RUS

Îáùèå óêàçàíèÿ ïî áåçîïàñíîñòè

Ïpåäóïpåæäåíèå!
Ñîñóä äàâëåíèÿ â ñîñòîÿíèè
ïîñòàâêè çàïîëíåí èíåpòíûì
ãàçîì (èçáûòî÷íîå äàâëåíèå
ïpèáë. 0,5 .. 1 áàp). Ïpè
íåíàäëåæàùåì îápàùåíèè
âîçìîæíû òpàâìû êîæè è ãëàç.
Ïpè âûïîëíåíèè pàáîò íà
ñîñóäå äàâëåíèÿ íàäåòü
çàùèòíûå î÷êè! Íå îòêpûâàòü
ïpèñîåäèíåíèÿ ñîñóäà äî
ïîëíîãî ñápîñà äàâëåíèÿ.

Îïàñíîñòü!
Âîçìîæíû ∂àç∂óøåíèÿ
à∂ìàòó∂û è ò∂óáîï∂îâîäîâ â
∂åçóëüòàòå ÷∂åçìå∂íîãî
ï∂åâûøåíèÿ ãèä∂àâëè÷åñêîãî
äàâëåíèÿ. Âîçìîæíû
ñå∂ü¸çíåéøèå ò∂àâìû. Íå
äîïóñêàòü ï∂åâûøåíèÿ
ìàêñèìàëüíî äîïóñòèìîãî
äàâëåíèÿ! 

Îñòî∂îæíî!
Òåìïå∂àòó∂û íà∂óæíûõ
ïîâå∂õíîñòåé ìîãóò ï∂åâûøàòü
60îÑ. Âîçìîæíû îæîãè.
Îáîçíà÷èòü äîñòóïíûå äëÿ
ï∂èêîñíîâåíèÿ ìåñòà.

Ïpè âûïîëíåíèè pàáîò íà ñîñóäå
äàâëåíèÿ ïîñëå ââîäà óñòàíîâêè â
∫êñïëóàòàöè∑:

Ïpåäóïpåæäåíèå!
Ñîñóä ìîæåò íàõîäèòüñÿ ïîä
äàâëåíèåì! 
Âîçìîæíû òÿæåëûå òpàâìû. 
Ñápîñèòü äàâëåíèå â ñîñóäå!

Ïpè âûïîëíåíèè pàáîò íà påñèâåpàõ
æèäêîñòè äîïîëíèòåëüíî äåéñòâóåò
ïîëîæåíèå:

Ïpåäóïpåæäåíèå!
Õëàäàãåíò ìîæåò áûòü î÷åíü
õîëîäíûì! 
Âîçìîæíû ãëóáîêèå îáìî-
pîæåíèÿ! 
Íå äîïóñêàòü ñîïpèêîñíîâåíèÿ ñ
õëàäàãåíòîì!

Ïpè âûïîëíåíèè pàáîò íà
ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëÿõ äîïîëíèòåëüíî
äåéñòâóåò ïîëîæåíèå:

Ïpåäóïpåæäåíèå!
Ìàñëî ìîæåò áûòü ãîpÿ÷èì! 
Âîçìîæíû ñèëüíûå îæîãè!
Îõëàäèòü ìàñëî!

!

!

!

!



2 Anwendungsbereiche

3 Projektierung

3.1 Druckbehälter transportieren

Druckbehälter verschraubt auf der
Palette transportieren. Wenn vorhan-
den an Transportösen oder oberen
Befestigungswinkeln anheben.

3.2 Aufstellort

Bei Einsatz an extremen Standorten
(z.B. aggressive Atmosphäre, niedrige
Außentemperaturen u.a.) geeignete
Maßnahmen treffen. Ggf. empfiehlt
sich Rücksprache mit BITZER. 

2 Application ranges

3 Plant design

3.1 Pressure vessel transport

Transport the pressure vessel
screwed on a pallet. Lift it using the
eyebolts or the upper fastening brack-
ets if available.

3.2 Location

For operation under extreme condi-
tions (e.g. aggressive / corrosive
atmospheres, low ambient tempera-
tures etc.) suitable measures must be
taken. Consultation with BITZER is
recommended.

2 Îáëàñòè ïpèìåíåíèÿ

3 Ïpîåêòèpîâàíèå õîëîäèëüíîé 
óñòàíîâêè

3.1 Òpàíñïîpòèpîâêà ñîñóäîâ äàâëåíèÿ

Òpàíñïîpòèpîâêà ñîñóäîâ äàâëåíèÿ
ïpîèçâîäèòñÿ ñ ïpèâèí÷åííûìè
îïîpàìè ê äåpåâÿííîìó ïîääîíó.
Ïåpåãpóçêó èõ äîïóñêàåòñÿ
ïpîèçâîäèòü, èñïîëüçóÿ pûì-áîëòû
èëè çàõâàòû ñ âåpõíèìè çàìêàìè.

3.2 Ìåñòî ìîíòàæà

Ïpè èñïîëüçîâàíèè â ìåñòàõ ñ
∫êñòpåìàëüíûìè óñëîâèÿìè
îêpóæà∑ùåé ñpåäû (íàïpèìåp,
àãpåññèâíàÿ àòìîñôåpà, íèçêèå
íàpóæíûå òåìïåpàòópû è ò.ä.) ïpèíÿòü
ñîîòâåòñòâó∑ùèå ìåpû. Påêîìåíäó∑òñÿ
êîíñóëüòàöèè ñ ôèpìîé BITZER.
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97/23/EG (PED)
Gruppe / group / Ãpóïïà 2 ➀
Gruppe / group / Ãpóïïà 1 ➁

97/23/EG (PED)
Gruppe / group / Ãpóïïà 2 ➀
Gruppe / group / Ãpóïïà 1 ➁

28 bar/áàp

28 bar/áàp

120°C
-10°C

120°C
-10°C

PS
Gruppe
group

Ãpóïïà

TS

F062H .. F3102N, FS35 .. FS3102 & OA1854 .. OA14011
Zulässige Fluide
Permitted fluids
Äîïóñòèìûå õëàäàãåíòû

OA1854A .. OA14011A & OAS322 .. OAS3088
Zulässige Fluide
Permitted fluids
Äîïóñòèìûå õëàäàãåíòû

entsprechend / according to /Â ñîîòâåòñòâèè ñ
ISO 6743-3
DIN 51503-1

28 bar
120°C
-10°C

OA1854(A) .. OA14011(A) & OAS322 .. OAS3088
Zulässige Kältemaschinenöle
Permitted refrigeration compressor oils
Äîïóñòèìûå õîëîäèëüíûå ìàñëà

➀ Kältemittel-Gruppe L1 nach EN 378-1
➁ Kältemittel-Gruppe L3 (L2) 

nach EN 378-1

➀ Refrigerant group L1 according 
to EN 378-1

➁ Refrigerant group L3 (L2) according 
to EN 378-1

➀ ã∂óïïà õëàäàãåíòîâ L1 â ñîîòâåòñòâèè ñ

EN 378-1

➁ ã∂óïïà õëàäàãåíòîâ L3 (L2) â

ñîîòâåòñòâèè ñ EN 378-1
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3.3 Maximal zulässiger Druck

Die gesamte Anlage muss so ausge-
legt und betrieben werden, dass der
maximal zulässige Druck im Druckbe-
hälter nicht überschritten werden kann
(28 bar). 

Druckentlastungs-Ventile sind zwin-
gend erforderlich, wenn

• damit zu rechnen ist, dass der
maximal zulässige Druck durch
äußere Wärmequellen überschrit-
ten wird (z. B. Brand) oder wenn

• die gesamte Kältemittel-Füllung der
Anlage größer ist als 90% des
Behälter-Inhalts bei 20°C
(Fassungsvolumen). Der Behälter-
Inhalt ist das Volumen zwischen
betriebsmäßig absperrbaren Venti-
len vor und nach einem Druckbe-
hälter. Bei Behältern, die direkt hin-
tereinander montiert sind, gilt das
Volumen aller Behälter und der
Leitung.

In diesen Fällen sollten bevorzugt
Überström-Einrichtungen eingesetzt
werden, die das Kältemittel oder das
Öl auf die Niederdruck-Seite der
Anlage leiten (Emissions-Minderung).

3.3 Maximum allowable pressure

The entire plant must be designed
and operated so that the maximum
allowable pressure in the pressure
vessel (28 bar) cannot be exceeded
in any part of the plant.

Pressure relief valves are essential if 

• it is to be expected that the maxi-
mum allowable pressure will be
exceeded due to external heat
sources (e.g. fire), or if 

• the entire refrigerant charge of the
plant is more than 90% of the
receiver volume at 20°C (charge
capacity). Receiver volume means
the volume between operationally
lockable valves before and after a
pressure vessel. In case of two
vessels being mounted in series, it
is the volume of both vessels and
the connecting pipe.

In these cases relief devices should
be prefered that lead the refrigerant or
the oil to the low-pressure side of the
plant (emission reduction). 

3.3 Ìàêñèìàëüíî-äîïóñòèìîå pàáî÷åå
äàâëåíèå

Âñÿ óñòàíîâêà äîëæíà áûòü pàññ÷èòàíà
òàê, ÷òîáû âî âpåìÿ åå ∫êñïëóàòàöèè
èñêë∑÷àëàñü âîçìîæíîñòü ïpåâûøåíèÿ
ìàêñèìàëüíî-äîïóñòèìîãî pàáî÷åãî
äàâëåíèÿ â ñîñóäå äàâëåíèÿ (28 áàp).

Íåîáõîäèì îáÿçàòåëüíûé ìîíòàæ
ïpåäîõpàíèòåëüíîãî êëàïàíà, åñëè: 

• âîçìîæíî ïpåâûøåíèå ìàêñèìàëüíîãî
pàáî÷åãî äàâëåíèÿ çà ñ÷åò âíåøíèõ
èñòî÷íèêîâ òåïëà (íàïpèìåp, èç-çà
ïîæàpà), Èëè â ñëó÷àÿõ:

• çàïîëíåíèå óñòàíîâêè õëàäàãåíòîì
ïpåâûøàåò 90 % âìåñòèìîñòè
ñîñóäà ïpè òåìïåpàòópå 20°C.
Âìåñòèìîñòü∑ ÿâëÿåòñÿ îáúåì
ìåæäó çàïèpàåìûìè â ïpîöåññå
∫êñïëóàòàöèè âåíòèëÿìè äî è
ïîñëå ñîñóäà. Äëÿ ñîñóäîâ, êîòî-
pûå óñòàíîâëåíû íåïîñpåäñòâåííî
äpóã çà äpóãîì, ñóììèpóåòñÿ
îáúåì âñåõ ñîñóäîâ è òpóáî-
ïpîâîäîâ.

Â ∫òèõ ñëó÷àÿõ äîëæíû èñïîëüçîâàòüñÿ
ïpåèìóùåñòâåííî ïåpåïóñêíûå
óñòpîéñòâà, êîòîpûå îòâîäÿò õëàäàãåíò
èëè ìàñëî íà ñòîpîíó íèçêîãî
äàâëåíèÿ (ñíèæåíèå âûápîñîâ ïàpîâ
õëàäàãåíòîâ â àòìîñôåpó).

DB-300-3 RUS
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Safety switching device
In conformance with local regulations,
pressure limiting safety switching
devices must provided for. 

3.4 FS202 .. FS3102

Removal space for probe

If the probe for infinite liquid level
measurement is mounted or should
be retrofitted, the liquid receiver must
be mounted in such a position that the
probe can be pulled out upwards (see
figure 1).

DB-300-3 RUS

Sicherheitsschalteinrichtung
Entsprechend den örtlichen Vorschrif-
ten müssen Druck begrenzende
Sicherheitsschalteinrichtungen vorge-
sehen werden.

3.4 FS202 .. FS3102

Ausbaufreiraum für Mess-Sonde

Wenn die Sonde für stufenlose Über-
wachung des Flüssigkeitsniveaus ein-
gebaut ist oder nachgerüstet werden
soll, muss der Flüssigkeitssammler so
aufgestellt werden, dass die Mess-
Sonde nach oben herausgenommen
werden kann (Abb. 1). 

Ïpåäîõpàíèòåëüíîå óñòpîéñòâî

Â ñîîòâåòñòâèè ñ ìåñòíûìè
ïpåäïèñàíèÿìè äîëæíû áûòü
ïpåäóñìîòpåíû ïpåäîõpàíèòåëüíûå
ïåpåêë∑÷à∑ùèå óñòpîéñòâà äëÿ
îãpàíè÷åíèÿ äàâëåíèÿ.

3.4 FS202 .. FS3102

Ñâîáîäíîå ïpîñòpàíñòâî äëÿ
óñòàíîâêè è ñíÿòèÿ èçìåpèòåëüíîãî
äàò÷èêà

Åñëè �ëåêò∂îííîå óñò∂îéñòâî
êîíò∂îëÿ ó∂îâíÿ æèäêîñòè óæå
âñò∂îåíî èëè äîëæíî áûòü
óñòàíîâëåíî âïîñëåäñòâèè, òî íàä
∂åñèâå∂îì ñëåäóåò
ï∂åäóñìîò∂åòü ñâîáîäíîå
ï∂îñò∂àíñòâî äëÿ âûòÿãèâàíèÿ
íàâå∂õ èçìå∂èòåëüíîãî äàò÷èêà
ï∂è äåìîíòàæå (ñì. ∂èñ. 1)

Abb. 1 Ausbaufreiraum für Mess-Sonde Fig. 1 Removal space for probe Pèñ. 1 Íåîáõîäèìîå ïpîñòpàíñòâî äëÿ
çàìåíû äàò÷èêà ópîâíÿ

X

Ausbaufreiraum für Mess-Sonde
X = Removal space for probe

Íåîáõîäèìîå ïpîñòpàíñòâî äëÿ
çàìåíû äàò÷èêà ópîâíÿ

Ausbaufreiraum Bausatz
Removal space Kit
Íåîáõîäèìîå Ìîíòàæíûé
ïpîñòpàíñòâî íàáîp

FS202 1000 mm 347 405-01
FS252 1160 mm 347 405-02
FS302 1280 mm 347 405-03

FS402 1430 mm 347 405-04
FS562 1280 mm 347 405-03
FS732 1430 mm 347 405-04

FS902 1740 mm 347 405-06
FS1122 1280 mm 347 405-03
FS1602 2040 mm 347 405-07

FS2202 1640 mm 347 405-05
FS3102 2140 mm 347 405-08
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3.5 OAS322 .. OAS3088

Ausbaufreiraum für Filterpatrone

Sekundär-Ölabscheider müssen so
montiert werden, dass die Filterpatro-
ne nach unten herausgenommen wer-
den kann (Abb. 2).

3.6 Anlage anmelden

Flüssigkeitssammler und Ölabschei-
der sind Druckgeräte im Sinne der
Druckgeräterichtlinie 97/23/EG.
Deshalb muss die gesamte Anlage
entsprechend den örtlichen Vor-
schriften bei der Aufsichtsbehörde
angemeldet und von ihr genehmigt
werden.
Die Kategorie für die Konformitätsbe-
wertung des jeweiligen Druckbehäl-
ters ist in der folgenden Tabelle aufge-
listet.

In Ländern außerhalb der EU müssen
die jeweiligen Vorschriften eingehalten
werden.

3.5 OAS322 .. OAS3088

Removal space for filter cartridge

Secondary oil separators must be
mounted in such a position that the fil-
ter cartridge can be pulled out from
below (Fig. 2).

3.6 Plant registration

Liquid receivers and oil separators are
pressure vessels according to the
Pressure Equipment Directive
97/23/EC. For this reason the entire
plant must be registered with the
supervisory authority and duly
approved in accordance with local
regulations.
The category for the conformity
assessment of each pressure vessel
is listed in the following table. 

In non EU countries local regulations
must be complied with. 

3.5 OAS322 .. OAS3088

Íåîáõîäèìîå ñâîáîäíîå ïpîñòpàíñòâî
äëÿ ôèëüòpó∑ùåãî êàpòpèäæà

Âòîpè÷íûå ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëè äîëæíû
áûòü óñòàíîâëåíû òàêèì îápàçîì,
÷òîáû îáåñïå÷èâàëàñü âîçìîæíîñòü
âûòÿíóòü âíèç ôèëüòpó∑ùèé êàpò-
pèäæ ïpè äåìîíòàæå (pèñ. 2).

3.6 Påãèñòpàöèÿ óñòàíîâêè

Påñèâåpû æèäêîñòè è ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëè
ÿâëÿ∑òñÿ ñîñóäàìè äàâëåíèÿ, äëÿ
êîòîpûõ äîëæíû ñîáë∑äàòüñÿ
ïpåäïèñàíèÿ äëÿ ñîñóäîâ âûñîêîãî
äàâëåíèÿ 97/23/EÑ. Ïî∫òîìó âñÿ
óñòàíîâêà ñ ñîáë∑äåíèåì ìåñòíûõ
ïpåäïèñàíèé äîëæíà áûòü çàpåãèñò-
pèpîâàíà â ñîîòâåòñòâó∑ùèõ îpãàíàõ
íàäçîpà è äîïóùåíà èìè ê
∫êñïëóàòàöèè.
Êàòåãîpèÿ îöåíêè ñîîòâåòñòâèÿ
íàïîpíîãî påçåpâóàpà óêàçàíà â
íèæåñëåäó∑ùåé òàáëèöå.

Â ñòpàíàõ, íå âõîäÿùèõ â ÅÑ, äîëæíû
ñîáë∑äàòüñÿ ñîîòâåòñòâó∑ùèå
ïpåäïèñàíèÿ.

DB-300-3 RUS

Abb. 2 Ausbaufreiraum für Filterpatrone Fig. 2 Removal space for filter cartridge Pèñ. 2 Íåîáõîäèìîå ïpîñòpàíñòâî äëÿ 
ôèëüòpó∑ùèõ êàpòpèäæåé

�

Ausbaufreiraum für Filterpatrone
X = Removal space for filter cartridge

íåîáõîäèìîå ïpîñòpàíñòâî äëÿ
ôèëüòpó∑ùåãî êàpòpèäæà

OAS322 120 mm
OAS744 260 mm
OAS1055 300 mm
OAS1655 600 mm
OAS3088 600 mm
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Kategorie und Konformitätsbewertung nach 97/23/EG
Category and conformity assessment according to 97/23/EC

Êàòåãîpèÿ îöåíêè ñîîòâåòñòâèÿ ñîãëàñíî 97/23/EÑ

Fluide-Gruppe 1
Fluid group 1

Ã∂óïïà æèäêîñòåé 1

Typ

Type

Òèï

Behälter-Inhalt
Receiver volume

Îáúåì

dm3 (l) Äì3 (ë)

F062H 6,8 I Modul A1 II Modul A1
F102H 10 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
F152H 15 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
F182 18 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
F192T 19 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
F202H 20 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
F252H 25 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
F302H / F312 30 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
F402H / F392T 39 III Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
F552T 54 III Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
F562N 56 III Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
F732N 73 III Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
F902N 89 III Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
F1052T 105 III Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
F1202N 112 IV Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
F1602N 160 IV Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
F2202N 228 IV Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
F3102N 320 IV Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
FS32 / FS33 2,6 I Modul A1 II Modul A1
FS35 / FS36 3,0 I Modul A1 II Modul A1
FS52 / FS53 / FS55 / FS56 5,6 I Modul A1 II Modul A1
FS75 / FS76 / FS82 / FS83 7,8 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
FS102 10 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
FS125 / FS126 13 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
FS152 15 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
FS202 20 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
FS252 25 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
FS302 30 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
FS402 39 III Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
FS562 56 III Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
FS732 73 III Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
FS902 89 III Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
FS1122 112 IV Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
FS1602 160 IV Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
FS2202 228 IV Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
FS3102 320 IV Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
OA1854(A) 40 III Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
OA4088(A) 88 III Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
OA9011(A) 223 IV Modul B + D IV Modul B + D
OA14011(A) 385 IV Modul G IV Modul G
OAS322 2,7 I Modul A1 II Modul A1
OAS744 7 I Modul A1 II Modul A1
OAS1055 10 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
OAS1655 16 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D
OAS3088 30 II Modul B + D III Modul B + D

Fluide-Gruppe 2
Fluid group 2

Ã∂óïïà æèäêîñòåé 2
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4 Montage

4.1 Lieferzustand

Der Druckbehälter ist im
Lieferzustand verschlossen und mit
Schutzgas befüllt. Der Schutzgas-
Überdruck beträgt 0,5 .. 1 bar. Alle
Rotalock- und Flansch-Anschlüsse
sind durch eine eingelegte
Metallscheibe verschlossen.

4.2 Rohrleitungen anschliessen

Die Rohranschlüsse sind so ausge-
führt, dass Rohre in den gängigen
Millimeter- und Zoll-Abmessungen
verwendet werden können. Löt-An-
schlüsse haben gestufte Durchmesser
(Abb. 3). Je nach Abmessung wird
das Rohr mehr oder weniger tief ein-
tauchen. Im Bedarfsfall kann das
Buchsen-Ende mit dem größeren
Durchmesser auch abgesägt werden.

Anschluss-Positionen siehe Seite
12/13.

Zuerst Überdruck aus dem Druckbe-
hälter ablassen: Anschlüsse vorsichtig
öffnen.

Warnung!
Druckbehälter steht unter Über-
druck durch Schutzgas.
Verletzungen von Haut und
Augen möglich.
Bei Arbeiten am Druckbehälter
Schutzbrille tragen!

Absperrventile und / oder Lötan-
schlüsse entfernen. 

!

4 Mounting

4.1 Condition as delivered 

In delivery condition the pressure ves-
sel is closed and filled with holding
charge. The holding charge has an
overpressure of 0.5 to 1 bar. All
Rotalock and flange connections are
closed by an inserted metal plate. 

4.2 Pipe line connections

The pipe connections are designed
for tubes having the normal millimetre
or inch dimensions. Brazing connec-
tions have stepped diameters (see
Fig. 3). According to the size the tube
can be pushed more or less into the
fitting. If not required the end with the
largest diameter can be cut-off.

Positions of connections see page
12/13.

Release the pressure from the pres-
sure vessel first: Open the connec-
tions carefully.

Warning!
Pressure vessel is under pres-
sure with holding charge.
Injury of skin and eyes possible.
Wear safety goggles while work-
ing on pressure vessel!

Remove shut-off valves and / or 
brazed connections.

!

4 Ìîíòàæ

4.1 Ñîñòîÿíèå ïpè ïîñòàâêå

Â ñîñòîÿíèè ïîñòàâêè ñîñóä äàâëåíèÿ
çàêpûò è çàïîëíåí èíåpòíûì ãàçîì
ïîä èçáûòî÷íûì äàâëåíèåì 0,5 .. 1 áàp.
Âñå ïpèñîåäèíåíèÿ òèïà Rotalock è
ôëàíöû çàãëóøåíû ìåòàëëè÷åñêèìè
òpàíñïîpòíûìè êpûøêàìè.

4.2 Ïpèñîåäèíåíèå òpóáîïpîâîäîâ

Ïpèñîåäèíåíèÿ òpóáîïpîâîäîâ äëÿ
õëàäàãåíòà èëè ìàñëà ïîçâîëÿ∑ò
ñòûêîâàòü êàê ìåòpè÷åñêèå, òàê è
ä∑éìîâûå òpóáû. Ïpèñîåäèíåíèÿ
ïîä ïàéêó èìååò ñòóïåí÷àòîå èçìåíåíèå
äèàìåòpà (ñì. pèñ.3). Ñòûêóåìàÿ òpóáà
â çàâèñèìîñòè îò ñâîåãî äèàìåòpà
âäâèãàåòñÿ âî âíóòpü ïpèñîåäèíåíèÿ
íà pàçíó∑ ãëóáèíó. Äëÿ óäîáñòâà
ìîíòàæà òpóáû ìàëîãî äèàìåòpà,
êîíåö ïpèñîåäèíåíèÿ ñ áîëüøèì
äèàìåòpîì, êàê ïpàâèëî, îòpåçà∑ò çà
íåíàäîáíîñòü∑.

Pàñïîëîæåíèå ïpèñîåäèíåíèé ñì.
ñòp. 12/13.

Àêêópàòíî âñêpîéòå ïpèñîåäèíåíèÿ è
ñápîñüòå èçáûòî÷íîå äàâëåíèå èç
ñîñóäà äàâëåíèÿ.

Ïpåäóïpåæäåíèå!
Ñîñóä äàâëåíèÿ íàõîäèòñÿ ïîä
èçáûòî÷íûì äàâëåíèåì
çàùèòíîãî ãàçà. 
Âîçìîæíû òpàâìû êîæè è ãëàç. 
Ïpè pàáîòå ñ ñîñóäîì äàâëåíèÿ
íàäåíü çàùèòíûå î÷êè!

Óäàëèòü çàïîpíûå âåíòèëè è / èëè
âûâîäû ïîä ïàéêó.

!
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Abb. 3 Rohr-Anschluss mit Rotalock-
Verschraubung

Fig. 3 Pipe connection with Rotalock
adaptor

Pèñ. 3 Ïpèñîåäèíåíèå òpóáîïpîâîäà ñ 
àäàïòåpîì Rotalock
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Achtung!
Eintritt von Luftfeuchtigkeit mög-
lichst vermeiden!
Offenen Druckbehälter umge-
hend in die Anlage einbauen.

Druckbehälter während Montage-Un-
terbrechungen wieder verschliessen.

Achtung!
Ventile nicht überhitzen!
Während und nach dem Löten
Ventilkörper kühlen.
Maximale Löttemperatur 700°C.

Während der Löt- oder Schweiß-
arbeiten die entsprechenden
Leitungsteile mit Schutzgas spülen. 

Sauberkeit der Rohre

Grundsätzlich nur Rohrleitungen und
Anlagen-Komponenten verwenden,
die 
• innen sauber und trocken sind (frei

von Zunder, Metallspänen, Rost-
und Phosphat-Schichten) und 

• luftdicht verschlossen angeliefert
werden.

Druckentlastungs-Ventil an
Druckbehälter montieren

Innengewinde 3/8"-18 NPTF:
Druckentlastungs-Ventil einschrauben.

Außengewinde 1 1/4"-12 UNF:
Druckentlastungs-Ventil in Adapter ein-
schrauben. Dann Adapter mit
Überwurfmutter am Druckbehälter befe-
stigen.

Lieferbare Adapter siehe Abb. 4,
Anschluss-Position Seite 12 und 13.

!!

!!
Attention!
If possible, prevent any humidity
from entering!
Open pressure vessels should
be immediately installed into the
plant.

Close the pressure vessel again dur-
ing any installation interruptions. 

Attention!
Avoid overheating of the valves!
Cool valve body while and after
brazing!
Max. brazing temperature
700°C.

Flush out the relevant pipes with inert
gas during any brazing or welding
work.

Cleanliness of the pipes

Only use tubes and components
which are 
• clean and dry inside (free from

slag, swarf, rust, and phosphate
coatings) and 

• which are delivered with an air tight
seal.

Mounting the pressure relief valve
at pressure vessel

Internal thread 3/8"-18 NPTF:
Screw the pressure relief valve.

External thread 1 1/4"-12 UNF:
Screw the pressure relief valve into
the adaptor. Then fasten the adaptor
at the pressure vessel with the union
nut.

Available adaptors see figure 4, 
position of connection pages 
12 and 13.

!!

!!
Âíèìàíèå!
Ïî âîçìîæíîñòè, èñêë∑÷èòü
ë∑áîå ïîïàäàíèå âëàãè â ñîñóä!
Âñêpûâàòü ñîñóä äàâëåíèÿ
íåïîñpåäñòâåííî ïåpåä
âñòpàèâàíèåì â õîëîäèëüíó∑
óñòàíîâêó.

Íà âpåìÿ ïåpåpûâà ïpè âûïîëíåíèè
ìîíòàæà ñîñóä äàâëåíèÿ çàêpûòü.

Âíèìàíèå!
Èçáåãàéòå ïåpåãpåâà çàïîpíûõ
âåíòèëåé ïpè ïàéêå! 
Îõëàæäàéòå êîpïóñ âåíòèëÿ âî
âpåìÿ è ïîñëå ïàéêè!
Ìàêñèìàëüíàÿ òåìïåpàòópà
ïàéêè 700°C.

Âî âpåìÿ âûïîëíåíèÿ ïàéêè èëè
ñâàpêè ñîîòâåòñòâó∑ùèå ìåñòà
òpóáîïpîâîäîâ ïpîäóâàòü çàùèòíûì
ãàçîì.

◊èñòîòà òpóá

Èñïîëüçîâàòü òîëüêî òpóáîïpîâîäû è
ôèòèíãè, êîòîpûå:
• âíóòpè ÷èñòûå è ñóõèå (ñâîáîäíûå

îò îêàëèíû, ìåòàëëè÷åñêîé
ñòpóæêè, à òàêæå pæàâ÷èíû è
ôîñôàòíûõ îòëîæåíèé),

• ïîñòàâëÿ∑òñÿ â ãåpìåòè÷íîé
óïàêîâêå.

Ìîíòàæ ïpåäîõpàíèòåëüíîãî
êëàïàíà 

Âíóò∂åííÿÿ ∂åçüáà 3/8" – 18 NPTF:
Ââå∂íóòü ï∂åäîõ∂àíèòåëüíûé êëàïàí.

Íà∂óæíàÿ ∂åçüáà 1 1/4 " – 12 UNF:
Ââå∂íóòü ï∂åäîõ∂àíèòåëüíûé
êëàïàí â àäàïòå∂. Çàòåì àäàïòå∂ ñ
íàêèäíîé ãàéêîé çàê∂åïèòü íà
ñîñóäå äàâëåíèÿ.

Ïîñòàâëÿåìûå àäàïòåpû ñì. pèñ. 4,
pàñïîëîæåíèå ïpèñîåäèíåíèé ñì.
ñòp. 12/13.

!!

!!

Abb. 4 Lieferbare Adapter für das
Druckentlastungs-Ventil

Fig. 4 Available adaptors for the pressure
relief valve

Pèñ. 4 Ïîñòàâëÿåìûå àäàïòåpû äëÿ 
ïpåäîõpàíèòåëüíûõ êëàïàíîâ 

� � � � � �  ! � �

� " � # #

$ % # & ! $ ' � ( � ) *

$ � $ % ' & ! $ # � + ( *

� � � � � �  ! � '

� " � $ #

, � $ % #

$ � $ % ' & ! $ # � + ( *

� � � � � �  ! �  

� " � # #

� % - & ! $ - � ( � ) *

$ � $ % ' & ! $ # � + ( *

� � � � � �  ! � $

� " � $ #

$ � $ % ' & ! $ # � + ( *

$ % # & ! $ ' � ( � ) *

� � � � � �  ! � #

� " � # #

, � $ % #

$ � $ % ' & ! $ # � + ( *



Ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëü

Âìîíòè∂óéòå ïîäîã∂åâàòåëü ìàñëà
â ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëü è ïîäêë�÷èòå åãî
ñîãëàñíî �ëåêò∂îñõåìå (ñìîò∂è
òàêæå SH-100 è SH-500).
Ïîäîã∂åâàòåëü ìàñëà îáåñïå÷èâàåò
íåîáõîäèìûå åãî ñìàçî÷íûå
ñâîéñòâà äàæå ïîñëå äëèòåëüíûõ
âûêë�÷åíèé êîìï∂åññî∂à.
Ïîäîã∂åâàòåëü ï∂åäîòâ∂àùàåò
çíà÷èòåëüíîå ∂àñòâî∂åíèå
õëàäàãåíòà â ìàñëå, ÷òî ï∂èâîäèò ê
ñíèæåíè� åãî âÿçêîñòè.
Ïîäîã∂åâàòåëü ìàñëà äîëæåí áûòü
âêë�÷¸í ïîñòîÿííî, äàæå âî â∂åìÿ
âûêë�÷åíèÿ êîìï∂åññî∂à.

Òåïëîèçîëè∂óéòå ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëü
- ï∂è ∂àáîòå ñ íèçêèìè
òåìïå∂àòó∂àìè îê∂óæà�ùåé
ñ∂åäû, ëèáî
- ï∂è âûñîêèõ òåìïå∂àòó∂àõ íà
ñòî∂îíå íàãíåòàíèÿ âî â∂åìÿ
âûêë�÷åíèÿ êîìï∂åññî∂à
(íàï∂èìå∂, â òåïëîâûõ íàñîñàõ).

Äàò÷èê ó∂îâíÿ ìàñëà è òå∂ìîñòàò
ïîñòàâëÿ�òñÿ îòäåëüíî óïàêîâàííûìè
è ïîäëåæàò ìîíòàæó íà ìåñòå
óñòàíîâêè ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëÿ. Ìåñòà
ï∂èñîåäèíåíèé ñìîò∂è íà ∂èñ. 5.

Oil separator

• Install oil heater in the oil separator
and connect it according to wiring
diagram (see also SH-100, SH-
500). The oil heater ensures the
lubricity of the oil even after long
standstill periods. It prevents
increased refrigerant solution in the
oil and therefore reduction of visco-
sity. The oil heater must be energi-
zed during standstill.

• Insulate oil separator
- for operation at low ambient tem-

peratures or
- at high temperatures on the

discharge side during standstill
(e.g. heat pumps).

The oil level monitor and the oil
thermsotat are delivered separately
packed and must be fitted on site.
Fitting posion see fig. 5.

Ölabscheider

• Ölheizung in den Ölabscheider ein-
bauen und gemäß Prinzipschaltbild
anschließen (siehe auch SH-100,
SH-500). Die Ölheizung verhindert
bei längeren Stillstandszeiten eine
übermäßige Kältemittel-
Anreicherung im Öl und damit
Viskositätsminderung. Sie muss im
Stillstand des Verdichters einge-
schaltet sein.

• Ölabscheider isolieren:
- für Betrieb bei niedrigen

Umgebungstemperaturen oder
- mit hohen Temperaturen auf der

Hochdruck-Seite während des
Stillstands (z.B. Wärmepumpen).

Der Ölniveauwächter und der Ölther-
mostat werden separat geliefert und
müssen auf der Baustelle montiert
werden. Einbauposition siehe Abb. 5.

11DB-300-3 RUS

Abb. 5 Ölkreislauf Fig. 5 Oil circulation
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Pèñ. 5. Öè∂êóëÿöèÿ ìàñëà

Verdichter

Ölfilter

Öldurchfluss-Wächter 

ÖI-Magnetventil 

Schauglas

Ölabscheider

Ölniveau-Wächter

Ölthermostat

Ölheizung

Ölkühler
(bei Bedarf)

Rückschlagventil

Magnetventil
(Stillstands-Bypass)

Compressor

Oil filter

Oil flow switch

Oil solenoid valve 

Sight glass

Oil separator

Oil level switch

Oil thermostat

Oil heater

Oil cooler
(when required)

Check valve

Solenoid valve
(shut off by-pass)

1. Êîìï∂åññî∂

2. Ìàñëÿíûé ôèëüò∂

3. �åëå ï∂îòîêà ìàñëà

4. �ëåêò∂îìàãíèòíûé êëàïàí íà ëèíèè

âîçâ∂àòà

5. Âèçóàëüíûé èíäèêàòî∂ («ñìîò∂îâîé ãëàç»)

6. Ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëü

7. Äàò÷èê ó∂îâíÿ ìàñëà

8. Òå∂ìîñòàò ìàñëà

9. Ïîäîã∂åâàòåëü ìàñëà

10.Ìàñëîîõëàäèòåëü (ï∂è íåîáõîäèìîñòè)

11.Îá∂àòíûé êëàïàí 

12.�ëåêò∂îìàãíèòíûé êëàïàí íà îáâîäíîé 

ëèíèè âû∂àâíèâàíèÿ äàâëåíèé

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12
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1 Kältemittel-Eintritt
2 Kältemittel-Austritt
3 Manometer-Anschluss
4 Anschluss für Druckentlastungs-Ventil

(*nur in Kombination mit Schauglas)
5 Schauglas
6 Befestigung
7 untere Befestigungs-Schiene

nur F102H .. F1052T
8 obere Befestigungs-Schiene

nur F062H .. F552H und F1052T

1 Refrigerant inlet
2 Refrigerant outlet
3 Connection for pressure gauge
4 Connection for pressure relief valve

(*only in combination with sight glass)
5 Sight glass
6 Fixing
7 Fixing rail below

only F102H .. F1052T
8 Fixing rail above

only F062H .. F552H and F1052T

1 Âõîä õëàäàãåíòà
2 Âûõîä õëàäàãåíòà
3 Ïpèñîåäèíåíèå ìàíîìåòpà
4 Ïpèñîåäèíåíèå ïpåäîõpàíèòåëüíîãî

êëàïàíà (* òîëüêî â ñî÷åòàíèè ñ
âèçóàëüíûì èíäèêàòî∂îì) 

5 Ñìîòpîâîå ñòåêëî
6 Êpåïëåíèå
7 Íèæíÿÿ êpåïåæíàÿ øèíà, 

òîëüêî ó F102H .. F1052T
8 Âåpõíÿÿ êpåïåæíàÿ øèíà, 

òîëüêî ó F062H .. F552H è F1052T

3 2 1 48 85

6 7

2 3 4 1

6

5

Anschlüsse Flüssigkeitssammler Connections liquid receiver Ïpèñîåäèíåíèÿ påñèâåpîâ õëàäàãåíòà

F062H .. F1052T

F1202N .. F2202N

1

5

2

6

4

3

FS55 .. FS3102

6

2

3

5

1

FS35

1 2 3 4 6 1 2 3 4 6
Ø Ø Ø Ø Ø

F062H 12 mm 1/2" 10 mm 3/8" 7/16"-12 UNF 9 FS35/36 10 mm 3/8" 10 mm 3/8" 7/16"-12 UNF ––– M10
F102H 16 mm 5/8" 12 mm 1/2" 7/16"-12 UNF Innengewinde 9 FS55/56* 10 mm 3/8" 10 mm 3/8" 7/16"-12 UNF Innengewinde Ø13
F152H 22 mm 7/8" 16 mm 5/8" 7/16"-12 UNF Internal thread 9 FS75/76* 12 mm 1/2" 12 mm 1/2" 7/16"-12 UNF Internal thread Ø13
F202H 22 mm 7/8" 22 mm 7/8" 7/16"-12 UNF 9 FS102 16 mm 5/8" 12 mm 1/2" 7/16"-12 UNF Ø13

F252H 22 mm 7/8" 22 mm 7/8" 7/16"-12 UNF 3/8"-18 NPTF 9 FS125/126* 12 mm 1/2" 12 mm 1/2" 7/16"-12 UNF 3/8"-18 NPTF Ø13
F302H 22 mm 7/8" 22 mm 7/8" 7/16"-12 UNF 9 FS152 22 mm 7/8" 16 mm 5/8" 7/16"-12 UNF Ø13
F402H 28 mm 11/8" 28 mm 11/8" 7/16"-12 UNF 9 FS202 22 mm 7/8" 22 mm 7/8" 7/16"-12 UNF Ø13
F552H 28 mm 11/8" 28 mm 11/8" 7/16"-12 UNF 9 FS252 22 mm 7/8" 22 mm 7/8" 7/16"-12 UNF Ø13

F562N 35 mm 13/8" 28 mm 11/8" 7/16"-12 UNF 9 FS302 28 mm 11/8" 22 mm 7/8" 7/16"-12 UNF Ø13
F732N 35 mm 13/8" 28 mm 11/8" 7/16"-12 UNF Außengewinde 9 FS402 28 mm 11/8" 22 mm 7/8" 7/16"-12 UNF Außengewinde Ø13
F902N 42 mm 15/8" 35 mm 13/8" 7/16"-12 UNF External thread 9 FS562 35 mm 13/8" 28 mm 11/8" 7/16"-12 UNF External thread Ø13
F1052T 42 mm 15/8" 35 mm 13/8" 7/16"-12 UNF 9 FS732 35 mm 13/8" 28 mm 11/8" 7/16"-12 UNF Ø13

F1202N 54 mm 21/8" 42 mm 15/8" 7/16"-12 UNF 11/4"-12 UNF 13 FS902 42 mm 15/8" 35 mm 13/8" 7/16"-12 UNF 11/4"-12 UNF Ø13
F1602N 54 mm 21/8" 42 mm 15/8" 7/16"-12 UNF 13 FS1122 54 mm 21/8" 42 mm 15/8" 7/16"-12 UNF Ø13
F2202N 76 mm 31/8" 54 mm 21/8" 1/4"-18 NPTF 13 FS1602 54 mm 21/8" 42 mm 15/8" 7/16"-12 UNF Ø13
F3102N 76 mm 31/8" 54 mm 21/8" 1/4"-18 NPTF 13 FS2202 76 mm 31/8" 54 mm 21/8" 1/4"-18 NPTF Ø14

FS3102 76 mm 31/8" 54 mm 21/8" 1/4"-18 NPTF Ø14

âíóò∂åííÿÿ
∂åçüáà

âíóò∂åííÿÿ
∂åçüáà

íà∂óæíàÿ 
∂åçüáà

íà∂óæíàÿ 
∂åçüáà
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1 Kältemittel-Eintritt
2 Kältemittel-Austritt
3 Öl-Austritt
4 Öleinfüll-Anschluss
5 Service-Anschluss
6 Öl-Thermostat
7 Öl-Heizung
8 Ölniveau-Schalter
9 Anschluss für Druckentlastungs-Ventil

10 Befestigungsloch

1 Refrigerant inlet
2 Refrigerant outlet
3 Oil outlet
4 Oil filling connection
5 Service connection
6 Oil thermostat
7 Oil heater
8 Oil level switch
9 Connection for pressure relief valve

10 Fixing hole

1 Âõîä õëàäàãåíòà
2 Âûõîä õëàäàãåíòà
3 Âûõîä ìàñëà
4 Ïpèñîåäèíåíèå äëÿ íàïîëíåíèÿ ìàñëà
5 Ïpèñîåäèíåíèå äëÿ âûïîëíåíèÿ

ñåpâèñíûõ pàáîò
6 Ìàñëÿíûé òåpìîñòàò
7 Íàãpåâ ìàñëà
8 Óñòpîéñòâî êîíòpîëÿ ópîâíÿ ìàñëà
9 Ïpèñîåäèíåíèå ïpåäîõpàíèòåëüíîãî êëàïàíà

10 Îòâåpñòèå äëÿ êpåïëåíèÿ

Anschlüsse Ölabscheider Connections oil separators Ïpèñîåäèíåíèÿ ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëÿ 

1

52

10

3

OAS322 .. OAS3088

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

� 	




�

OA1854(A), OA4088(A)
2

5

9

1

4

3

6

8

7

10

OA9011(A), OA14011(A)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 10
Ø Ø Ø Ø Ø

OA1854 54 mm 21/8" 42 mm 15/8" R 22 mm 7/8" 11/4"-12 UNF 1/8"-27 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 11/4"-12 UNF 13
OA4088 76 mm 31/8" 76 mm 31/8" R 35 mm 13/8" 11/4"-12 UNF 1/8"-27 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 11/4"-12 UNF 13
OA9011 DN 100 DN 100 42 mm 15/8" R 22 mm 7/8" 1/8"-27 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 11/4"-12 UNF 14
OA14011 DN 100 DN 100 42 mm 15/8" R 22 mm 7/8" 1/8"-27 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 11/4"-12 UNF 14

OA1854A DN 50 DN 40 DN 20 DN 12 1/8"-27 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 11/4"-12 UNF 13
OA4088A DN 80 DN 80 DN 32 DN 12 1/8"-27 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 11/4"-12 UNF 13
OA9011A DN 100 DN 100 DN 40 DN 12 1/8"-27 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 11/4"-12 UNF 14
OA14011A DN 100 DN 100 DN 40 DN 12 1/8"-27 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 3/8"-18 NPTF 11/4"-12 UNF 14

OAS322 DN 25 DN 25 Ø 10 mm ––– ––– ––– ––– ––– 9
OAS744 DN 40 DN 40 Ø 10 mm ––– ––– ––– ––– ––– 9
OAS1055 DN 50 DN 50 Ø 10 mm ––– 1/8"-27 NPTF ––– ––– ––– 9
OAS1655 DN 50 DN 50 Ø 10 mm ––– 1/8"-27 NPTF ––– ––– ––– 9
OAS3088 DN 80 DN 80 Ø 10 mm ––– 1/8"-27 NPTF ––– ––– ––– 9

R = Rotalock
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5 Commissioning

The pressure vessels have been test-
ed in the factory as individual units.
After installation it is necessary to test
again for any leaks of the connections
and pipe work.

5.1 Oil charging

OA1854(A) .. OA14011(A)

Charge the entire oil charge of the
plant into the oil separator at the oil
filling connection.

Amount of oil to charge:
• the operating charge of the oil sep-

arator (see table)
• and in addition the total amount of

circulating oil in the plant (e. g. oil
cooler, oil line)

OAS322 .. OAS3088

Pre-charge the operating oil charge
into secondary oil separator.

5.2 Leak testing

Test for leaks by pressurizing the
presure vessel and pipes using dry
nitrogen.

Danger!
Test pressure may not exceed
the maximum allowable pressure
(see name plate)!
Safety regulations have
absolutely to be observed (e. g.
EN 378 or equivalents).

5 Ââîä â ∫êñïëóàòàöè∑

Ñîñóä äàâëåíèÿ ïpîø¸ë
èíäèâèäóàëüíûé âûõîäíîé êîíòpîëü íà
çàâîäå-èçãîòîâèòåëå. Ïîñëå ìîíòàæà
íåîáõîäèìî âíîâü ïpîâåpèòü
ãåpìåòè÷íîñòü ïpèñîåäèíåíèé è
ñèñòåìû òpóáîïpîâîäîâ.

5.1 Íàïîëíåíèå ìàñëà

OA1854(A) .. OA14011(A)

Íàïîëíåíèå óñòàíîâêè íåîáõîäèìûì
êîëè÷åñòâîì ìàñëà ïpîèçâîäèòü â
ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëü ÷åpåç çàïpàâî÷íîå
ïpèñîåäèíåíèå.

Pàñ÷¸ò íåîáõîäèìîãî êîëè÷åñòâà
ìàñëà äëÿ  íàïîëíåíèÿ õîëîäèëüíîé
óñòàíîâêè:
• Ïåpâûé îáú¸ì - pàáî÷åå íàïîëíåíèå

ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëÿ, ñì. òàáëèöó, ïë∑ñ
• Âòîpîé äîïîëíèòåëüíûé îáú¸ì -

pàñ÷¸òíîå êîëè÷åñòâî ìàñëà,
öèpêóëèpó∑ùåå â óñòàíîâêå (íàï-
pèìåp, ìàñëîîõëàäèòåëü, ìàñëÿíûé
òpóáîïpîâîä).

OAS322 .. OAS3088

Ïpåäâàpèòåëüíî âûïîëíèòü pàáî÷åå
íàïîëíåíèå ìàñëà âî âòîpè÷íûé
ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëü.

5.2 Ïpîâåpêà ãåpìåòè÷íîñòè

Ïpîâåpêà ñîñóäà äàâëåíèÿ è
òpóáîïpîâîäîâ íà óòå÷êè
ïpîèçâîäèòñÿ îïpåññîâêîé ñóõèì
àçîòîì.

Îïàñíîñòü!
Èñïûòàòåëüíîå äàâëåíèå íå
äîëæíî ïpåâûøàòü ìàêñèìàëüíî-
äîïóñòèìîãî pàáî÷å ãî
äàâëåíèåÿ (ñì. øèëüäó ñîñóäà)! 
Ñòpîãî ñîáë∑äàéòå ïpàâèëà
òåõíèêè áåçîïàñíîñòè (íàïpèìåp,
ïpåäïèñàíèå EN 378 èëè
ñîîòâåòñòâó∑ùèå äpóãèå
ïpåäïèñàíèÿ).

5 In Betrieb nehmen

Der Druckbehälter wurde im Werk als
einzelnes Gerät geprüft. Nach der
Montage muss die Dichtheit der
Anschlüsse und des Rohrleitungs-
systems erneut geprüft werden.

5.1 Öl einfüllen

OA1854(A) .. OA14011(A)

Gesamte Ölfüllung der Anlage am
Öleinfüll-Anschluss des Ölabschei-
ders einfüllen.

Ölfüllmenge:
• die Betriebsfüllung des Ölabschei-

ders (siehe Tabelle)
• und zusätzlich die gesamte in der

Anlage umlaufende Ölmenge (z. B.
Ölkühler, Ölleitung)

OAS322 .. OAS3088

Öl-Betriebsfüllung in Sekundär-Ölab-
scheider vorfüllen.

5.2 Dichtheit prüfen

Mit getrocknetem Stickstoff Überdruck
erzeugen. Druckbehälter und Leitun-
gen auf Lecks prüfen.

Gefahr!
Prüfdruck darf den maximal
zulässigen Druck nicht über-
schreiten (siehe Typschild)!
Sicherheitsvorschriften unbe-
dingt befolgen (z. B. EN 378
oder äquivalent).

DB-300-3 RUS

Betriebsfüllung         Operating charge         Pàáî÷åå íàïîëíåíèå

OA1854(A) 18 l

OA4088(A) 40 l

OA9011(A) 90 l

OA14011(A) 140 l

OAS322 ~0,5 l

OAS744 ~1,0 l

OAS1055 ~1,0 l

OAS1655 ~1,0 l

OAS3088 ~1,5 l
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5.3 Evakuieren

Ölsumpfheizung an Verdichter und
Ölabscheider einschalten.

Vorhandene Absperr- und Magnet-
ventile öffnen. Das gesamte System
einschließlich Verdichter auf Saug-
und Hochdruckseite mit Vakuumpum-
pe evakuieren. 
Bei abgesperrter Pumpenleistung
muss ein "stehendes Vakuum" kleiner
als 1,5 mbar bestehen bleiben.
Wenn nötig Vorgang mehrfach wie-
derholen.

5.4 Kältemittel einfüllen

Nur zugelassene Kältemittel einfüllen
(siehe Kapitel 2).

• Bevor Kältemittel eingefüllt wird:
- Ölsumpfheizung an Verdichter

und Ölabscheider einschalten.
- Ölstand im Verdichter kontrollie-

ren.
- Verdichter nicht einschalten!

• Flüssiges Kältemittel direkt in den
Verflüssiger bzw. Sammler füllen,
bei Systemen mit überflutetem
Verdampfer evtl. auch in den Ver-
dampfer.

• Nach Inbetriebnahme kann es not-
wendig werden, Kältemittel zu
ergänzen:
Bei laufendem Verdichter Kälte-
mittel auf der Saugseite einfüllen,
am besten am Verdampfer-Eintritt.
Gemische müssen dem Füllzylin-
der als blasenfreie Flüssigkeit ent-
nommen werden. 

Bei Flüssigkeits-Einspeisung:

Achtung!
Gefahr von Nassbetrieb!
Äußerst fein dosieren!
Öltemperatur oberhalb 40°C
halten.

Gefahr!
Berstgefahr von Komponenten
und Rohrleitungen durch hydrau-
lischen Überdruck.
Überfüllung des Systems mit
Kältemittel unbedingt vermeiden!

!!

5.3 Evacuation

Switch on the crankcase heater at
comprerssor and oil separator.

Open all shut-off valves and solenoid
valves. Evacuate the entire system
including compressor using a vacuum
pump connected to the high and low
pressure sides. 
When the pump is switched off a
"standing vacuum" of less than 1.5
mbar must be maintained.
If necessary repeat this procedure
several times.

5.4 Charging refrigerant

Charge only permitted refrigerants
(see chapter 2).

• Before refrigerant is charged:
- Switch on the crankcase heater at

comprerssor and oil separator.
- Check the compressor oil level.
- Do not switch on the compressor!

• Charge liquid refrigerant directly
into the condenser resp. receiver.
For systems with flooded evapora-
tor refrigerant can be also charged
into the evaporator.

• After commissioning it may be nec-
essary to add refrigerant:
Charge the refrigerant from the
suction side while the compressor
is in operation. Charge preferably at
the evaporator inlet.
Blends must be taken from the 
charging cylinder as "solid liquid".

If liquid is charged:

Attention!
Danger of wet operation!
Charge small amounts at a time!
Keep the oil temperature above
40°C.

Danger!
Explosion risk of components
and pipelines by hydraulic over-
pressure.
Avoid absolutely overcharging of
the system with refrigerant!

!!

5.3 Âàêóóìèpîâàíèå

Âêë�÷èòå ïîäîã∂åâàòåëü ìàñëà â
êà∂òå∂å êîìï∂åññî∂à è â
ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëå.

Îòêpûòü èìå∑ùèåñÿ çàïîpíûå
âåíòèëè è âêë∑÷èòü îòñå÷íûå ∫ëåêòpî-
ìàãíèòíûå êëàïàíà. Ïpîèçâåñòè
âàêóóìèpîâàíèå âñåé ñèñòåìû,
âêë∑÷àÿ êîìïpåññîp, âàêóóìíûì
íàñîñîì, ñîåäèí¸ííûì ñî ñòîpîíàìè
âñàñûâàíèÿ è íàãíåòàíèÿ,.
Ïpè ïpåêpàùåíèè pàáîòû íàñîñà
"óñòîé÷èâûé âàêóóì" äîëæåí
îñòàâàòüñÿ íà ópîâíå ìåíüøå 1,5
ìáàp. Ïpè íåîáõîäèìîñòè, ïîâòîpèòü
ïpîöåññ ìíîãîêpàòíî.

5.4 Çàïpàâêà õëàäàãåíòîì

Çàïpàâêó ïpîèçâîäèòü òîëüêî
äîïóñêàåìûì õëàäàãåíòîì (ñì. ãëàâó 2).

• Ïåpåä çàïpàâêîé õëàäàãåíòîì:
- Âêë∑÷èòü ïîäîãpåâ êàpòåpà
êîìïpåññîpà.

- Ïpîâåpèòü ópîâåíü ìàñëà â
êîìïpåññîpå.

- Íå âêë∑÷àòü êîìïpåññîp!

• Ïîäàâàéòå æèäêèé õëàäàãåíò
íåïîñpåäñòâåííî â êîíäåíñàòîp èëè
påñèâåp. Â ñèñòåìàõ ñ «çàòîïëåííûì»
èñïàpèòåëåì ìîæíî ïîäàâàòü æèäêèé
õëàäàãåíò â èñïàpèòåëü.

• Ïîñëå çàïóñêà ñèñòåìû, âîçìîæíî,
âîçíèêíåò íåîáõîäèìîñòü äîçàïpàâèòü
å¸ õëàäàãåíòîì. Ïîäà÷ó õëàäàãåíòà
ïpîèçâîäèòü íà âñàñûâàíèå,
æåëàòåëüíî íà âõîä â èñïàpèòåëü ïpè
pàáîòà∑ùåì êîìïpåññîpå. Ñìåñè
õëàäàãåíòîâ ïîäà∑òñÿ â ñèñòåìó
òîëüêî â æèäêîé ôàçå.

Ïpè çàïpàâêå æèäêèì õëàäàãåíòîì:

Âíèìàíèå!
Îïàñàéòåñü «æèäêîãî õîäà»!
Ïîäàâàéòå æèäêèé õëàäàãåíò
ìàëûìè ïîpöèÿìè!
Ïîääåpæèâàéòå òåìïåpàòópó
ìàñëà âûøå 40°Ñ.

Îïàñíîñòü!
Ñóùåñòâóåò îïàñíîñòü âçpûâà
∫ëåìåíòîâ è òpóáîïpîâîäîâ
ñèñòåìû âñëåäñòâèå ãèäpîóäàpà.
Íå äîïóñêàéòå äàæå
íåçíà÷èòåëüíîé ïåpåçàïpàâêè
ñèñòåìû õëàäàãåíòîì!

!!
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5.5 Starting

Oil check

For oil separators the oil level must be
visible in the sight glass or at maxi-
mum 5 cm below.

Vibrations

The whole plant especially the pipe
lines and capillary tubes must be
checked for abnormal vibrations. If
necessary additional protective mea-
sures must be taken.

Attention!
Pipe fractures and leakages at
compressor and other compo-
nents of the plant possible!
Avoid strong vibrations!

Checking the operating data

• Evaporating temperature 
• Suction gas temperature 
• Condensing temperature 
• Discharge gas temperature 
• Oil temperature
• Number of switching actuations
Prepare data sheet.

6 Operation 

The pressure vessel must be regularly
inspected. The inspection intervals
depend on refrigerant and mode of
operation. They must be determined
by the end user. See also chapter 3.5.

6.1 Maintenance

Liquid receivers and oil separators
OA1854(A) .. OA14011(A) are desig-
ned for maintenance-free operation.

The filter cartridge in secondary oil
separators OAS322 .. OAS3088 must
be changed if the pressure drop
exceeds 0.5 bar.

!!

5.5 Çàïóñê

Êîíòpîëü ìàñëà

Äëÿ ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëåé ópîâåíü
ìàñëà äîëæåí íàáë∑äàòüñÿ â ñìîò-
pîâîì ñòåêëå, íî íå áîëåå ÷åì íà 
5 ñì íèæå.

Âèápàöèè

Ïpîâåpèòü âñ∑ óñòàíîâêó, â ÷àñòíîñòè
òpóáîïpîâîäû è êàïèëëÿpíûå òpóáêè,
íà îòñóòñòâèå íåíîpìàëüíûõ âèápàöèé.
Ïpè íåîáõîäèìîñòè, ïpèíÿòü
äîïîëíèòåëüíûå ïpåäîõpàíèòåëüíûå
ìåpû.

Âíèìàíèå!
Âîçìîæíû ïîëîìêè òpóá, à
òàêæå óòå÷êè íà êîìïpåññîpå è
äpóãèõ êîìïîíåíòàõ óñòàíîâêè.
Ñèëüíûå âèápàöèè íåäîïóñòèìû.

Ïpîèçâåñòè ïpîâåpêó pàáî÷èõ
ïàpàìåòpîâ

• Òåìïåpàòópà èñïàpåíèÿ
• Òåìïåpàòópà âñàñûâàåìîãî ïàpà
• Òåìïåpàòópà êîíäåíñàöèè
• Òåìïåpàòópà íàãíåòàíèÿ
• Òåìïåpàòópà ìàñëà
• ◊àñòîòà âêë∑÷åíèé
Âñå çíà÷åíèÿ çàíåñòè â ïpîòîêîë
èçìåpåíèé.

6 πêñïëóàòàöèÿ

Ñîñóä äàâëåíèÿ äîëæåí ïåpèîäè÷åñêè
ïpîâåpÿòüñÿ êâàëèôèöèpîâàííûì
ïåpñîíàëîì. Èíòåpâàëû ìåæäó ïpîâå-
pêàìè îïpåäåëÿ∑òñÿ òèïîì õëàäàãåíòà
è påæèìîì pàáîòû. Îíè óñòàíàâëèâà∑òñÿ
îpãàíèçàöèåé, ∫êñïëóàòèpó∑ùåé
óñòàíîâêó. Ñì. òàêæå ãëàâó 3.5.

6.1 Òåõíè÷åñêîå îáñëóæèâàíèå

Påñèâåpû õëàäàãåíòà è
ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëè OA1854(A) ..
OA14011(A) pàññ÷èòàíû íà ∫êñïëóàòàöè∑
áåç òåõíè÷åñêîãî îáñëóæèâàíèÿ.

Ôèëüòpó∑ùèé êàpòpèäæ âî âòîpè÷íûõ
ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëÿõ OAS322 .. OAS3088
ïîäëåæèò çàìåíå, åñëè ïàäåíèå
äàâëåíèÿ íà í¸ì ïpåâûøàåò 0,5 áàp.

!!

5.5 Startvorgang

Ölkontrolle

Bei Ölabscheidern muss der Ölspie-
gel im Schauglas oder höchstens
5 cm darunter sichtbar sein.

Schwingungen

Die gesamte Anlage insbesondere
Rohrleitungen und Kapillarrohre auf
abnormale Schwingungen überprüfen.
Wenn nötig, zusätzliche Sicherungs-
maßnahmen treffen.

Achtung!
Rohrbrüche sowie Leckagen am
Verdichter und sonstigen Anla-
gen-Komponenten möglich!
Starke Schwingungen vermeiden!

Betriebsdaten überprüfen

• Verdampfungstemperatur 
• Sauggastemperatur
• Verflüssigungstemperatur
• Druckgastemperatur
• Öltemperatur
• Schalthäufigkeit
Datenprotokoll anlegen.

6 Betrieb

Der Druckbehälter muss regelmäßig
geprüft werden. Die Prüfintervalle sind
von Kältemittel und Betriebsweise
abhängig. Sie müssen vom Betreiber
festgelegt werden. Siehe auch 
Kapitel 3.5.

6.1 Wartung

Flüssigkeitssammler und Ölabschei-
der OA1854(A) .. OA14011(A) sind für
wartungsfreien Betrieb ausgelegt. 

Die Filterpatrone in Sekundär-Ölab-
scheidern OAS322 .. OAS3088 muss
gewechselt werden, wenn der Druck-
abfall 0,5 bar übersteigt.

!!
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Filterpatrone wechseln

Warnung!
Ölabscheider kann unter Druck
stehen!
Schwere Verletzungen möglich.
Ölabscheider zuerst auf drucklo-
sen Zustand bringen!
Schutzbrille tragen!

• Absperrventile vor und nach dem
Ölabscheider schließen.

• Ölabscheider auf drucklosen
Zustand bringen. Dazu Kältemittel
absaugen und Umwelt gerecht ent-
sorgen.

• Öl aus der Ölrückführ-Leitung 4
ablassen.

• Flansch 1 öffnen. Dabei restliches
Öl auffangen.

• OAS332 und OAS744:
Filterpatrone 3 ausschrauben.
OAS1055 .. OAS3088: 
Schraube 2 entfernen.

• Filterpatrone 3 nach unten heraus-
ziehen.

• Neue Patrone entsprechend ein-
bauen.

• Ölfüllung ergänzen (siehe Kapitel
5.1). Gebrauchtes Öl nicht wieder
verwenden!

!

Changing the filter cartridge

Warning!
Oil separator can be under 
pressure!
Severe injuries possible.
Release the pressure in the 
oil separator first!
Wear safety goggles!

• Close the shut-off valves before
and after the oil separator.

• Release the pressure in the oil se-
parator. Suck-off and dispose the
refrigerant in an environmentally 
friendly way.

• Drain the oil out of the oil return
pipe 4.

• Open flange 1 while collecting the
oil.

• OAS322 and OAS744:
Unscrew the filter cartridge 3.
OAS1055 .. OAS3088:
Remove screw 2.

• Pull out the filter cartridge 3 from
below.

• Mount the new cartridge according-
ly.

• Complete the oil charge (see chap-
ter 5.1). Do not employ used oil
again!

!

Çàìåíà ôèëüòpó∑ùåãî ïàòpîíà

Ïpåäóïpåæäåíèå!
Ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëü ìîæåò
íàõîäèòüñÿ ïîä äàâëåíèåì!
Âîçìîæíû òÿæåëûå òpàâìû.
Ñíà÷àëà ñápîñüòå äàâëåíèå â
ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëå! 
Íàäåíüòå çàùèòíûå î÷êè!

• Çàêpûòü çàïîpíûå âåíòèëè äî è
ïîñëå ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëÿ.

• Ñápîñèòü äàâëåíèå â
ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëå. Äëÿ ∫òîãî îòêà÷àòü
õëàäàãåíò è óòèëèçèpîâàòü åãî ñ
ñîáë∑äåíèåì ïpåäïèñàíèé ïî
çàùèòå îêpóæà∑ùåé ñpåäû.

• Ñëèòü ìàñëî èç òpóáîïpîâîäà
âîçâpàòà ìàñëà ïîç. 4.

• äåìîíòèpîâàòü ôëàíåö ïîç. 1 âî
âpåìÿ ñáîpà ìàñëà.

• OAS332 è OAS744: 
âûâåpíóòü ôèëüòpó∑ùèé êàpòpèäæ
ïîç. 3. 
OAS1055..0AS3088: 
óäàëèòü âèíò ïîç. 2.

• Âûíóòü âíèç ôèëüòpó∑ùèé êàpò-
pèäæ ïîç. 3.

• Óñòàíîâèòü íîâûé ôèëüòpó∑ùèé
êàpòpèäæ.

• Äîïîëíèòü ìàñëî (ñì. ãëàâó 5.1).
Îòpàáîòàííîå ìàñëî ïîâòîpíî íå
èñïîëüçîâàòü!

!
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Abb. 6 Filterpatrone wechseln Fig. 6 Changing the filter cartridge Pèñ. 6 Çàìåíà ôèëüòpó∑ùåãî êàpòpèäæà
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Legend Legend Îáîçíà÷åíèÿ:

1 Flansch Flange Ôëàíåö
2 Befestigungs-Schraube Fixing screw Êpåïåæíûé âèíò
3 Filterpatrone Filter cartridge Ôèëüòpó∑ùèé êàpòpèäæ
4 Ölrückführ-Leitung Oil return pipe Òpóáîïpîâîä äëÿ 

âîçâpàòà ìàñëà
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6.2 Extracting refrigerant 

for repair work at the liquid receivers
or when decommissioning them

Pump-off refrigerant as a liquid if pos-
sible. Dispose of the refrigerant prop-
erly.

6.3 Draining the oil

for repair work at the oil separators or
when decommissioning them

Shut-off the refrigerant pipes and oil
pipes before and behind the oil sepa-
rator.

Warning!
Oil separator can be under 
pressure!
Severe injuries possible.
Release the pressure in the 
oil separator first!
Wear safety goggles!

Take an oil pan ready. Drain the oil.
Collect and dispose of it porperly.

6.4 Decommissioning

In the case of damage the pressure
vessel must be disconnected from the
refrigeration system and replaced. For
this purpose the refrigerant and the
coolant must be removed. 

Dispose of contaminated fluids in an
environmentally friendly way!
Chlorinated oil is pollutive waste.

!

6.2 Âûïóñê õëàäàãåíòà

Ïpîèçâîäèòñÿ äëÿ ïpîâåäåíèÿ
påìîíòíûõ pàáîò ñ påñèâåpîì èëè
ïpè âûâîäå åãî èç ∫êñïëóàòàöèè.   

Ïî âîçìîæíîñòè, îòêà÷èâàéòå
õëàäàãåíò â æèäêîé ôàçå. Óòèëèçèpóéòå
õëàäàãåíò ∫êîëîãè÷åñêè áëàãîïpèÿòíûì
ñïîñîáîì.

6.3 Ñëèâ ìàñëà
Ïpîèçâîäèòñÿ äëÿ ïpîâåäåíèÿ
påìîíòíûõ pàáîò ñ ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëåì
èëè ïpè âûâîäå åãî èç ∫êñïëóàòàöèè. 

Ïåpåêpîéòå òpóáîïpîâîäû õëàäàãåíòà
è ìàñëà äî è ïîñëå ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëÿ.

Ïpåäóïpåæäåíèå!
Ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëü ìîæåò
íàõîäèòüñÿ ïîä äàâëåíèåì!
Âîçìîæíû òÿæåëûå òpàâìû.
Ñíà÷àëà ñápîñüòå äàâëåíèå â
ìàñëîîòäåëèòåëå! 
Íàäåíüòå çàùèòíûå î÷êè!

Ïpèãîòîâüòå ïîääîí äëÿ ñáîpà
ìàñëà. Ñëåéòå ìàñëî. Óòèëèçèpóéòå
åãî ∫êîëîãè÷åñêè áëàãîïpèÿòíûì
ñïîñîáîì.

6.4 Âûâîä èç ∫êñïëóàòàöèè

Â ñëó÷àå ïîâpåæäåíèÿ ñîñóä
äàâëåíèÿ äîëæåí áûòü îòñòûêîâàí îò
õîëîäèëüíîé ñèñòåìû è çàìåíåí. Äëÿ
∫òîãî õëàäàãåíò è ìàñëî äîëæíû áûòü
óäàëåíû èç ñîñóäà.

Óòèëèçèpóéòå çàãpÿçí¸ííûå æèäêîñòè
∫êîëîãè÷åñêè áëàãîïpèÿòíûì
ñïîñîáîì!
Ñîäåpæàùèå õëîp ìàñëà ÿâëÿ∑òñÿ
çàãpÿçíÿ∑ùèìè îêpóæà∑ùó∑ ñpåäó
îòõîäàìè.

!

6.2 Kältemittel absaugen

bei Reparatureingriffen oder Außer-
Betriebnahme der Flüssigkeitssammler

Kältemittel möglichst flüssig absaugen
oder abpumpen. Kältemittel Umwelt
gerecht entsorgen.

6.3 Öl ablassen

bei Reparatureingriffen oder Außer-
Betriebnahme der Ölabscheider

Kältemittel- und Öl-Leitungen vor und
hinter dem Ölabscheider absperren.

Warnung!
Ölabscheider kann unter Druck
stehen!
Schwere Verletzungen möglich.
Ölabscheider zuerst auf druck-
losen Zustand bringen!
Schutzbrille tragen!

Wanne bereithalten. Öl ablassen,
dabei auffangen und Umwelt gerecht
entsorgen.

6.4 Außer Betrieb nehmen

Im Schadensfall muss der Druckbe-
hälter vom Kältesystem getrennt und
ausgetauscht werden. Dazu Kältemit-
tel absaugen und Kühlmedium entfer-
nen.

Verunreinigte Stoffe Umwelt gerecht
entsorgen!
Chlorhaltiges Öl ist Sondermüll.

!
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